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1.

Recommendation

1.1

That Planning Board resolve to grant planning permission for the proposed
development outlined as follows:
The construction of 15 dwelling houses (Class C3) together with
associated landscaping, amenity space, refuse, cycle and car parking
spaces

1.2

Subject to:
i.

To resolve to grant conditional planning permission subject to the prior
completion of a Directors’ Agreement containing the planning obligations
as summarised in the heads of terms as set out in this report (Section 21),
any addendums, and the minutes of this Planning Board meeting.

ii. To authorise the Assistant Director of Planning & Building Control to:
• make any minor changes to the detailed wording of the recommended
conditions as set out in this report (Appendix 2), its addendums and
the minutes of this Planning Board meeting, where the Assistant
Director of Planning & Building Control considers it appropriate, before
issuing the decision notice; and
• finalise the detailed terms of the Directors’ Agreement, as set out in
this report (Section 21), as set out in this report, its addendums and the
minutes of this Planning Board meeting; and
iii.

In the event that the Directors’ Agreement is not completed within three
(3) months of the date of the Planning Board meeting, to authorise the
Assistant Director of Planning & Building Control to consider whether
permission should be refused on the grounds that the proposal are
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been
secured, and if so, to determine the application with reasons for refusal
which would including the following:
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• In the absence of an agreement to secure financial and non-financial
contributions for Transport the development is contrary to policies T2
and T5 of the London Plan (2021), IM4 and IM(b) of the Royal
Greenwich Local Plan: Core Strategy with Detailed Policies (Adopted
July 2014) and the Planning obligations (s106) Guidance SPD (adopted
July 2015).
2.

Summary

2.1

Detailed below is a summary of the application:
The Site
Site Area (ha)
Heritage Assets
Tree Preservation Order
Flood Risk Zone
Controlled Parking Zone
PTAL Zone

0.19 ha
None
No
Zone 1
No
1a

Proposed Building – Block A
Building height (metres)
No. of storeys

7.6m and 17m
2- 5

Housing
Units proposed
Unit Mix

Affordable Housing/
Tenure Split
Housing Standards

15
1b/2p
2b/4p

8 (flats)
2 (houses)

3b/5p

1 (w/a flat)

3b/5p
100% social rent

4 (flats)

Complies with
Technical housing
standards – nationally
described space
standard and London
Plan standards?

Yes
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Transportation
Car Parking

Cycle Parking

No. existing car
parking spaces
No. Proposed Car
Parking Spaces
No. Proposed Cycle
Parking
Complies with policy

Sustainability / Energy
Reduction in CO2 Emissions over the
Building Regulations Part L 2013
Target Emission Rate
Public Consultation
Number in Support
Number of objections
Main issues raised (Addressed in
section 6 of the report)

0
6
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

0
10
1 blue badge
24
Yes

109.3%

Impact on character of area
Impact on parking
Loss of green space
Impact on biodiversity
Impact on services
Too much housing in one area
Impact on road safety due to
increased cars
Not enough time to respond to
consultation
Overlooking
Anti-social behaviour caused by
proposed seating area
Disruption caused by building works

2.2

The report details all relevant national, regional and local policy implications
of the scheme, including supplementary planning guidance.

2.3

The application is considered acceptable and is recommended for approval as
set out in section 1 of this report.

3

Relevant Planning History

3.1

There is no relevant planning history on this site.
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Site Description

4.1 The application site is a triangular in shape and comprises approximately 0.19
hectares of green space. The land slopes steeply towards the south, with a
heavily planted area creating a buffer between the site and the existing 2 storey
houses along Kingsdale Road. There is also a large tree and bench located on
the northern boundary of the site. To the north and west the site is bounded
by Gilbourne Road which is a small residential road and which is also used for
parking by local residents.
4.2 The application site is a publicly accessible local green space however does not
have any further green space designations such as Metropolitan Open Land
(MOL), Green Belt, Green Chain or Community Open Space.

Figure 1 Site Location Plan
ITEM NO: 5

4.3 The surrounding area is residential in character and located within a wider
estate consisting of 6 x 5-storey purpose-built flats with large areas of green
space in between. The Rockcliffe Manor Primary school is located to the south
west of the application site and comprises a number of educational buildings
and a large playground.
4.4 The site has a PTAL rating of 1b (which is considered to be poor on a scale of
1-6 with 6 being the highest) and is also located within a Flood Risk Zone of 1
which indicates a low risk of flooding from river and fluvial sources.
4.5 The site is not located in a conservation area or located within the proximity of
other heritage assets.
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Proposal

5.1

The proposed development is for the construction of 1x five storey block of
flats and 2 x two storey townhouses comprising a total of 15 dwellinghouses.
One 3x 5p wheelchair flat is proposed at ground floor level and would be
built to M4(3)b accessible standards which would be fit for wheelchair users
from occupation.

5.2

Eleven (11) parking spaces accessed from Gilbourne Road (including 1 blue
badge space) and 24 cycle parking spaces are also proposed together with
143sqm of playspace for all age groups (0-18) and a public playspace of
170sqm.

5.3

The south western corner of the site fronting Gilbourne Road includes a
new public seating space which would also provide an informal waiting area
for the Rockcliffe Primary School. This element of the scheme has been
included after consultation carried out by the applicant which revealed that
the site is currently used as a waiting area and pick up point by parents.
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Figure 2 Proposed ground floor plan
5.4

The proposed housing provision is further detailed in the table below. All
units would be provided at social rents and would be managed by the
Council.

Table 1 Proposed accommodation schedule
5.5

The buildings would have a brick finish with dark metal balustrades and
windows. A lighter yellow brick is proposed for the flats with a darker brick
to the townhouses.
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Figure 3 Proposed Western elevation

Figure 4 Proposed Palette of Materials
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Consultation
Statutory Consultees

6.1

A summary of the consultation responses received along with the officer
comments are set out in table below:
Details of
Summary of Comments
Representation
Metropolitan
No objections subject to
Police
securing a condition
requiring the development
achieve a secure by design
accreditation.
Fire
No objections.
Department

Thames Water No objections

6.2

Officers comments
A condition has been
included in the
recommendation (See
Appendix 2 for the full
wording)
The proposed development
would be subject to building
regulations fire safety
requirements and this is
acceptable
Informatives have been
included (refer to Appendix
2).

Council Departments
A summary of the consultation responses received along with the officer
comments are set out in table below:
Details of
Summary of Comments
Representation
Waste
No objections.
Services
Design
No objections

Officers comments

Housing

Application is supported
including 100% affordable
housing and housing mix.

Considerations relating to
affordable housing are
assessed in section 10 of this
report.

Environmental
Protection
(Air Quality,
Noise and
Ground
Conditions)

No objections subject to
securing conditions relating
to air pollution, noise and
land remediation measures,

These conditions will be
imposed on any grant of
planning permission (Refer
to Appendix 2 for the
wording).
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Noted
Noted

Occupational
Therapist

Acceptable in principle, no
objections subject to
confirming detailed layouts
at design stage which would
be secured by condition.

Conditions have been
included to ensure the
development meets the
accessible design
requirements (Refer to
appendix 2 for the full
wording of these).

Flood Risk

No comment

The site is at low risk of
flooding. The SUDs
measures including use of
permeable paving
attenuation tanks are
considered to be acceptable.
Drainage measures are
assessed in section 14 of
this report.

Sustainability

No objections subject to
securing detailed
information regarding
carbon calculations and
energy savings.
Transportation No objections subject to
and Highways securing contributions.
Officer
There is sufficient parking
provided on site in the
wider area to accommodate
existing and proposed
parking need. The area is
also no indication that the
area is subject to highways
safety risks.

Conditions are proposed in
Appendix 2.

Issues relating to
Transportation are assessed
in section 15 of this report.
Contributions will be
secured via a Directors’
Agreement
Conditions are proposed in
Appendix 2.

Public Consultation
6.3

A total of 166 letters were sent to surrounding properties. The application
was published in the local press and 2 sites notices were also displayed near
the site. Six (6) objections have been received which are summarised below.

6.4

Amenity groups comprising Speak Out Woolwich, Positive Plumstead
Project and Friends of Plumstead Common were also consulted and no
comments were received.
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Summary of Comments
• Impact on character of area

• Impact on parking and road
safety

• Loss of green space

• Impact on biodiversity/ wildlife

• Impact on services
• Too much housing in one area

• Disruption caused by building
works to residential amenity,
traffic and nearby school

Officers comments
• The design is considered to
compliment the streetscene and
surrounding character of the area. It
would be of a height and massing
which would match surrounding
buildings and also uses complimentary
materials. Design officers are also
satisfied with the design. Design is
assessed in section 11 of this report.
• The impact on parking and road
safety is assessed in section 15 of this
report. There is sufficient parking
provide on site and in the area to
accommodate existing and proposed
parking need. The proposed
development would not have an
impact on road safety. Highways
officers have reviewed the proposed
development and raise no objections.
• The loss of green space is assessed in
section 9 of this report. There is
sufficient green space on Gilbourne
Road and within walking distance of
the site to offset the proposed loss.
• Biodiversity is assessed in section 16
of this report. All trees in and around
the site would be retained.
Biodiversity enhancements are also
proposed which would result in an
enhancement to biodiversity.
• The proposed development is not of a
scale which would have a negative
impact on services.
• The proposed development optimises
density for the site and meets all space
standards whilst having minimal
impacts on neighbouring amenity.
• Disruption caused by building works is
discussed in section 15 of this report
and would be controlled by a
construction management plan
together with details of non-road
mobile machinery
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• Not enough time to respond
to consultation
• Overlooking and anti-social
behaviour caused by proposed
seating area

• The Council has met the statutory
consultation requirements. Requests
to extend the consultation deadline to
provide comments were also agreed.
• Impact on amenity is assessed in
section 12 of this report. The
proposed development would not
cause undue amenity impacts.
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Planning Context

7.1

This application is considered in accordance with national, regional and local
planning policies and Supplementary Planning Guidance / Documents.
•
•
•
•
•
•

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF – 2018)
National Planning Practice Guidance
Technical Housing Standards – Nationally Described Space
Standard (Department for Communities and Local
Government – March 2015)
The London Plan (March 2021) - Full details of relevant policies refer
to Appendix 3.
The Royal Greenwich Local Plan: Core Strategy with Detailed
Policies (“Core Strategy” – 2014) - Full details of relevant policies
refer to Appendix 3.
For full details of relevant SPD / Documents refer to Appendix 3.

8

Material Planning Considerations

8.1

This section of the report provides an assessment of the proposed
development and the principal issues that need to be considered in the
determination of the planning application (Ref: 21/0383/F):
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Principle of Development (section 9)
Housing (section 10)
Design (section 11)
Impact on neighbouring amenity (section 12)
Standard of Accommodation (section 13)
Environmental Health (section 14)
Transport and Highways (section 15)
Biodiversity (section 16)
Sustainability (section 17)
Fire safety (section 18)
Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (MCIL) (section 19)
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•
•
•
•
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RBG CIL (section 20)
Directors’ Agreement (section 21)
Implications for Disadvantaged Groups (section 22)
Conclusion (23)

Principle of Development
Residential use

9.1

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires the delivery of a
wide choice of high quality homes and to boost significantly the supply of
housing. The Core Strategy (2014) sets a housing delivery target of 2,595 per
year with the London Plan setting a target of 2,824 per year.

9.2

There are also 20,000 households on the Council waiting list across 1-bed
units, 2-bed units and family housing. It is clear therefore that there is
significant demand for housing and in particular social housing across the
borough which is not currently being met.

9.3

The proposed 15 social rented residential units would make a valuable
contribution to the delivery of additional housing within Greenwich, in
particular social housing of which there is a significant demand, boosting the
supply of housing in accordance with the NPPF in accordance with the
objectives of the London Plan and Royal Borough of Greenwich’s (RBG) Core
Strategy.

9.4

Subject to the policy tests regarding development on green spaces which is
discussed below, the proposed residential land use in principle is accepted.

Development on Green space
9.5

Policy OS1 of the Core Strategy (2014) states that open space should be
safeguarded, enhanced and access improved. Policy G4 of the London Plan
(2021) states that development proposals should not result in the loss of
protected open space.

9.6

Paragraph 97 of the NPPF protects existing ‘open space’ from being built on
unless an assessment has been undertaken which has clearly shown the open
space, buildings or land to be surplus to requirements.

9.7

The application site is publicly accessible local green space however does not
have any further open space designations such as MOL, Green Belt, Green
Chain or Community Open Space. As such whilst development on green
spaces is resisted by Core Strategy and London Plan policies development on
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these sites is not precluded provided that it can be shown in accordance with
the NPPF, that the green space in question is surplus to requirements.
9.8

As shown in the below Core Strategy extract map the site is not located in an
area of open space deficiency and therefore the principle of development is
supported. It must be demonstrated in addition to this however that local
residents would not be unduly impacted and would also have access to
sufficient local green spaces for play and recreation.

Figure 5 Open space deficiency map
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Figure 6 Publicly accessible open space on Gilbourne Road

9.9

As existing residents would have access to 13,147sqm of publicly accessible
open space on Gilbourne Road. The proposed development would result in a
loss of 1,900sqm of open space with the above figure showing that the
remaining open space accessible to existing and proposed residents would be
approximately 11,247sqm. Whilst it is acknowledged that land levels to the
north slope steeply and not all forms of play would be appropriate, there is
nevertheless significant opportunity for a range of play and recreational
activities to take place.

9.10 Further to this and as shown in the below figure residents would have access
to multiple parks and open spaces within walking distance including Rockcliffe
Gardens, Winn Common Adventure Playground, Plumstead Common and
East Wickham Open space.
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Figure 7 Open spaces within walking distance of Gilbourne Road

9.11 Therefore whilst it is acknowledged that some local green space would be
lost and existing residents would experience a loss of amenity, as there is a
significant amount of accessible open green space on Gilbourne Road and also
a number of high quality parks and open spaces within walking distance of the
site, existing residents as well as proposed would still have very good access
to amenity space.
9.12 The loss of local green space is also considered with regards to the public
benefit provided by the proposed development. As mentioned in the above
section there is significant demand for housing in the borough with over
20,000 households on the Council waiting list for social housing.
9.13 The provision of 15 social rented residential properties would be of significant
public benefit to the borough, which when considered in conjunction with the
remaining high levels of publicly accessible open space on Gilbourne Road and
within walking distance of the site, would outweigh the harm caused by the
above proposed loss in terms of both quantum and quality.
Conclusion
9.14 On balance therefore it is acknowledged that residents would experience
some loss of amenity due to the resultant loss of existing green space,
however as existing and proposed residents would have access to high levels
of amenity space in the area and significant public benefits are provided in the
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provision of social housing, the principle of development is accepted and
these factors would mitigate and outweigh the harm caused by the proposed
loss.
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Housing

10.1 Policy H2 of the Core Strategy encourages a full range of housing choice and
policy H3 states that affordable housing should be provided for developments
of 10 or more.
10.2 The proposed scheme consists of 15 dwelling houses and are 100% affordable
units provided at social rents. They would be made available to residents on
the Council’s Housing Register. This is acceptable and would contribute
greatly to addressing the significant housing need in the borough.
10.3 The proposed unit mix on this scheme is as follows:
2B4P
1B2P
3B5P flats
3B5P
Houses
flats
(wheelchair) flats
2
8
1
4

Total
15

10.4 The proposed development comprises of 8 x 1 bedroom units, 2x2 bedroom
units, (66.6%) and 5 x 3 bedroom units (33.3%). This mix is considered to be
acceptable and would provide an appropriate level of family housing and
smaller units.
10.5 The proposed development also includes 1x 3 bedroom 5 person wheelchair
accessible unit in line with part M4(3)(2)(b). This unit would be located at
ground floor, with access to wheelchair accessible parking. Council
occupational therapists have reviewed this unit and subject to securing
detailed drawings at condition stage raise no objections.
10.6 The proposed housing mix and tenure is therefore considered to be
acceptable and the high level of affordable housing and family units is
welcomed.
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Design

11.1 The NPPF, Policies D3, D4 and D5 of the London Plan (2021) and policies
H(c) and DH1 of the Core Strategy (2014) requires new dwellings to be of
high quality and enhance local context by delivering buildings and spaces that
positively respond to local distinctiveness through their layout, orientation,
scale, appearance and shape.
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11.2 The surrounding area is residential in character with existing properties
constructed in a mix of light and dark brick with pitched roofslopes.
11.3 To the north, east and west of the application site, there are five storey 1960s
point-blocks with projecting gable end-elevations. To the south-west there is
a playground together with the single storey buildings of the Rockcliffe Manor
Primary School and to the south, there is a three storey block of flats
together with two-storeys terraced houses with pitched roofs on Kingsdale
Road.
11.4 The proposed development which would consist of a five storey block with
2x two storey townhouses would integrate successfully within the
surrounding context being of a similar height and massing to the surrounding
buildings. The proposed siting also creates a successful transition between the
low-rise terraces on Kingsdale Road to the south and the five storey blocks
to the north, whilst also maintaining a similar separation distance between
blocks as existing.
11.5 The proposed five storey apartment block would be visible on Gilbourne
Road and in long views from Swingate Lane and Kingsdale Road however this
element would be seen in the context of the existing 5 storey apartment
blocks on Gilbourne Road and would therefore not appear out of character
with the surrounding area.

Figure 8 Proposed aerial view looking south

ITEM NO: 5

11.6 Brick is proposed as the primary facing material throughout across the site
with windows, entrances and balconies proposed in metalwork, contrasting
with the texture of the brick. This will help to connect the development with
the surrounding area as similar materials are used providing a contemporary
aesthetic to the buildings’ appearances.
11.7 Variations in brick tones are proposed to emphasize the ground floor and tie
the taller lock in with the lower level houses. The building massing is
articulated with horizontal and vertical channels that follow a regular grid,
with the proposed windows set within regular bays and projecting balconies
offering a consistent rhythm to the façade.
11.8 Whilst the proposed buildings would have flat roofs, the choice of materials
and elevational treatment picks up on the character of the existing apartment
blocks and terraced houses and would ensure that the overall appearance of
the proposed development would complement the character of the
streetscene.

Figure 9 Proposed CGI looking north at the junction of Gilbourne Road and Kingsdale
Road

11.9 With regards layout, the proposed buildings are arranged to create as much
active frontage as possible towards Gilbourne Road with access to servicing
rationally located to provide access for future residents and waste collection.
11.10 The car-parking area for eleven cars on the north-eastern side of the site
would be accessed from Gilbourne Road, no objections are raised to this and
would be in keeping with existing vehicular access in the area. The proposed
green spaces to the north and south also help to retain an openness to the
site which is acknowledged as characteristic of the area and is welcomed.
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11.11 Conditions are recommended for details of materials to ensure that they are
of an acceptable quality (refer to Appendix 2 for the full wording).
11.12 The proposed development is considered to be of a high quality design and
the layout, scale, bulk and massing would integrate well with the existing and
proposed surrounding development.
11.13 For these reasons the design of the proposed development and its impact on
the townscape is considered to be acceptable and complies with relevant
national and local policies.
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Impact on neighbouring amenity

12.1 Core Strategy (2014) Policies H5, DH(b) and Policies D3, D6, D14 and D14
London Plan (2021) states that it must be demonstrated that the proposed
development does not cause an unacceptable loss of amenity to adjacent
occupiers by reducing the amount of daylight, sunlight or privacy they enjoy,
or result in an unneighbourly sense of enclosure, loss of privacy or
overbearing impact.
Privacy, Overbearing and Sense of Enclosure
12.2 The proposed development would be located 16m- 23m from the apartment
blocks on Gilbourne Road to the north, east and west and 21m- 33m to the
terraced houses to the south on Kingsdale Road.
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12.3 Although there would be some overlooking/ loss of privacy caused by the
proximity of existing and proposed residential windows, the proposed
separation distances together with the openness of the area as a whole would
mitigate against any significant sense of enclosure, overbearing and loss of
privacy caused by the proposed development.
12.4 The proposed units on the western and southern elevation and town houses
would overlook the Rockcliffe Manor Primary school which would be located
30- 40m away. Given that there are existing residential properties with a
similar relationship and overlooking in such an urban environment is
unavoidable this distance would be acceptable.
12.5 Whilst it is acknowledged that the proposed development would be visible
from the surrounding residential properties and school, the proposed
separation distances would prevent any undue privacy, overlooking,
overbearing and sense of enclosure impacts and existing residents together
with the nearby school would have a good level of visual amenity.
Daylight and Sunlight
12.6 Seventy-two (72) properties as listed in the below figure have been tested for
daylight and sunlight impacts. The properties were assessed in accordance
with BRE’s guide Site Layout Planning for Sunlight and Daylight: A Guide to
Good Practice (2011).
12.7 As discussed in further detail below whilst there would be some minor
transgressions it is concluded that all dwellings tested would have a good level
of daylight and sunlight.
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Daylight
12.8 For calculating daylight to neighbouring properties affected by a proposed
development, the primary assessment is the vertical sky component (VSC)
method of assessment together with the no sky line (NSL).
12.9 The VSC test measures the amount of sky that is visible to a specific point on
the outside of a property, which is directly related to the amount of daylight
that can be received. It is measured on the outside face of the external walls,
usually at the centre point of a window. The test should be applied to the
main window of each habitable room.
12.10 The NSL test calculates the distribution of daylight within rooms by
determining the area of the room at desk / work surface height (the ‘working
plane’) which can and cannot receive a direct view of the sky and hence ‘sky
light’.
12.11 For the above methods, the guidance suggests that existing daylight may be
noticeably affected by new development if:
• Windows achieve a VSC below 27% and are reduced to less than 0.8 times
their former value; and
• Levels of NSL within rooms are reduced to less than 0.8 times their
former values.
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12.12 It is important to note that a flexible approach should be taken with regards
to the BRE guidelines and the target values contained within are not
mandatory. Different target values may be appropriate depending on the
character of the site and the extent of the urban character.
12.13 A total of 182 windows were tested with regards to VSC and 135 rooms
tested for NSL.
12.14 10 windows would fall below recommended BRE guidelines for VSC as shown
in the below table and one room would fall below recommended levels for
NSL.
Location

Room

Existing Proposed Proportion Secondary Proposed
VSC
VSC
Retained
Window VSC
81-123
GF Living 13.2
9.8
0.7
Y
37.0
Gilbourne Room
Road
42-80
GF Living 37
25.6
0.7
Y
15.2
Gilbourne Room
Road
42-80
GF
36.9
25.2
0.7
N
N/A
Gilbourne Kitchen
Road
42-80
GF
27.6
18
0.7
N
N/A
Gilbourne Bedroom
Road
42-80
GF
34.9
24.8
0.7
N
N/A
Gilbourne Bedroom
Road
42-80
GF Living 14.1
7.2
0.5
Y
33.4
Gilbourne Room
Road
42-80
1st floor 28.1
19.9
0.7
N
N/A
Gilbourne bedroom
Road
42-80
1st floor 14.8
8.3
0.6
Y
34.7
Gilbourne Living
Road
Room
42-80
2nd floor 15.5
9.8
0.6
Y
36
Gilbourne Living
Road
Room
42-80
3rd floor
16.1
11.8
0.7
Y
37.1
Gilbourne Living
Road
Room
Table 2 Windows which fall below recommended VSC levels

ITEM NO: 5

12.15 Six out of 10 of the windows which fall below recommended levels would be
served by secondary windows with retained VSC levels of between 15.2 and
37.1. All of the rooms with impacted windows would also retain NSL levels of
0.8 or higher in accordance with BRE guidance. Therefore, whilst the VSC
received by 6 individual windows would be impacted, this would be
acceptable as the analysis shows that the rooms overall would still receive
good levels of daylight with at least one window receiving high levels of VSC
and the room overall receiving compliant levels of NSL.
12.16 The remaining 4 windows which fall below recommended guidelines would
have VSC levels of between 18- 25.2. This is reflective of VSC levels found in
the surrounding blocks on Gilbourne Road which are of a similar height,
massing and separation distance to one another and sit in the low to midteens.
12.17 In accordance with BRE guidelines which state that different target values may
be appropriate depending on the character of the site and the extent of the
urban character, this lower figure is therefore acceptable as it would be in
keeping with existing levels in the area and in line with an urban area such as
this. In addition to this the proposed VSC levels of 18- 25.2 are also
considered to be good for an urban environment such as the application site
and in particular where existing levels are found to be lower than those set by
BRE guidelines.
12.18 The single room which falls below recommended NSL levels would be a
bedroom located at ground floor at 41- 79 Gilbourne Road with a reduction
of 0.6. This room would have proposed VSC levels of 27.4 which would be
compliant with recommended levels and therefore overall this room would
still have access to good levels of daylight.
12.19 Daylight levels are considered to be acceptable and where there would be
transgressions, these would be minor. The proposed levels would be in
accordance with the flexible approach of the BRE Guidelines and would have
either be served by secondary windows with high levels of VSC or overall
good levels of daylight and in all cases compliant levels of NSL.
Sunlight
12.20 The BRE guide explains that obstruction to sunlight may become an issue if:
o Sunlight refers to the amount of direct light received by the sun. In
accordance with the BRE Guide, only windows belonging to main habitable
rooms i.e. living rooms facing within 90 degrees of due south are assessed.
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o The BRE establishes that the sunlight availability of the buildings may be
adversely affected if the windows receive less than 25% of Annual Probable
Sunlight Hours (APSH) or less than 5% Winter Probable Sunlight Hours
(WPSH).
12.21 A total of 85 rooms were tested for sunlight impacts with all properties falling
within BRE guidelines.
Overshadowing
12.22 BRE guidance states that at least 50% of open spaces should receive 2 hours
of sunlight on 21st March.
12.23 Due to the orientation of the proposed scheme and with the significant
amount of open space surrounding the site, there would be no additional
overshadowing to the neighbouring amenity spaces or within the proposed
amenity space. Under these particular circumstances, the levels of
overshadowing would be acceptable.
Conclusion
12.24 There would be no significant effects to neighbouring properties in terms of
impact on daylight, sunlight and overshadowing. There would be some minor
transgressions in terms of daylight however these window/rooms would
either be served by secondary windows with high levels of VSC and in all
cases compliant levels of NSL resulting in overall good levels of daylight.
12.25 Due to proposed separation distances and the open nature of the site, there
would also be no significant impacts relating to outlook, sense of enclosure,
overlooking and overbearing and the proposed development is therefore
considered to be acceptable with regards to impact on neighbouring amenity.
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Standard of Accommodation
Space Standards

13.1 Policy D6 of the London Plan (2021), Core Strategy Policy H5 (2014), The
Mayor’s Housing SPG (2016) and the Nationally Described Space Standard’s
(2015) requires housing developments to be of the highest quality internally
and externally and either meet or exceed minimum space standards.
13.2 Policy H5 of the Core Strategy (2014) and Policy D7 of the London Plan
(2021) requires 10% of the dwellings to be built to full wheelchair standards
detailed in Building Regulations requirement M4 (3) ‘wheelchair user
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dwellings’ and that that 90% of units meet Building Regulations requirement
M4 (2) ‘accessible and adaptable dwellings’.
13.3 All of the proposed homes in the development would meet the minimum
space standards. All units would also have access to private amenity space in
the form of private gardens or balconies.
13.4 One unit would be secured as wheelchair accessible units under Building
regulations part – M4(3)(2)(b) and designed to be accessible units from
occupation with the remaining units built at M4(2) standards.
13.5 The Council’s Housing Occupational Therapist has reviewed the layouts of
the proposed dwellings and in principle agree that the requirements can be
met. Full details would be secured by condition.
13.6 This is acceptable and officers are satisfied that the proposed development
would meet all of the required internal space standards.
Daylight and Sunlight
13.7 An internal daylight and sunlight report has been carried out for the proposed
units in accordance with BRE’s guide Site Layout Planning for Sunlight and
Daylight: A Guide to Good Practice (2011).
13.8 The guidance on daylight and sunlight provided by the BRE, Mayor of London
and DCLG each suggest that the given criteria need to be interpreted flexibly
and in consideration of the constraints and character of the site.
13.9 The average daylight factor (ADF) test was carried out to determine the level
of daylight for the proposed residential properties. The ADF measures the
overall amount of daylight in a space. The BRE guide recommends in new
dwellings, the minimum ADF is 1 % for bedrooms, 1.5% for living rooms, 1.5%
for living/ kitchen/diners and 2 % for kitchens.
13.10 Sunlight refers to the amount of direct light received by the sun. In
accordance with the BRE Guide, only windows belonging to main habitable
rooms i.e. living rooms facing within 90 degrees of due south are assessed.
13.11 The BRE establishes that the sunlight availability of the buildings may be
adversely affected if the windows receive less than 25% of Annual Probable
Sunlight Hours (APSH) or less than 5% Winter Probable Sunlight Hours
(WPSH).
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13.12 A total of 48 rooms were tested for daylight and 11 main habitable rooms for
sunlight. As shown in the below tables, the results show that 4 rooms would
fall below recommended daylight levels (91% pass rate) and 5 rooms would
fall below recommended sunlight levels (54% pass rate). With the exception
of a ground floor flat, the same LKD located on the ground- 4th floors would
be impacted and this is due to windows being obstructed by deck access and
balconies.
Location
Room
Proposed ADF (Target 1.5)
st
Block A, 1 Floor, R1
LKD
1.0
nd
Block A, 2 Floor, R1
LKD
1.3
rd
Block A, 3 Floor, R1
LKD
1.3
th
Block A, 4 Floor, R1
LKD
1.3
Table 3 Proposed ADF levels which falls below recommended levels
Location
Room
ASPH/ WPSH (Target 25/5)
Block A, Ground Floor, R1
LKD
20/3
st
Block A, 1 Floor, R1
LKD
9/9
nd
Block A, 2 Floor, R1
LKD
11/11
rd
Block A, 3 Floor, R1
LKD
11/11
th
Block A, 4 Floor, R1
LKD
11/11
Table 4 Proposed Sunlight levels which falls below recommended levels
13.13 Given the modular nature of the scheme in which the size of the units is fixed,
deck access is proposed together with balconies on the southern elevation of
the proposed block. This layout optimises density without unnecessarily
increasing the building footprint and height to accommodate additional cores
and also maximises the number of south facing main habitable rooms capable
of receiving direct sunlight.
13.14 An increase in height and massing to accommodate alternative access would
have negative townscape impacts as well as additional impacts on
neighbouring amenity. A change in layout to avoid conflicts with balconies and
deck access would also result in north facing LKD which would receive no
direct sunlight.
13.15 Therefore in accordance with the flexible approach taken by BRE guidelines a
layout has been chosen which balances the need to optimise design and
density with impact on neighbouring amenity whilst also maximising the
number of rooms which receive direct sunlight.
13.16 In addition to this the impacted rooms would also fall minimally below target
levels for daylight with ADF levels only 0.2 and 0.5 below recommendations.
With regards to sunlight only APSH results would fall below recommend
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levels with WPSH being exceeded. This is considered to be acceptable within
urban environment such as this where daylight and sunlight levels are
expected to be lower due to higher density surrounding development and the
proposed units overall therefore would still receive good levels of daylight
and sunlight
13.17 It should also be noted that these units would also meet all other internal
space standards, would be dual aspect and compliant with BRE guidelines in all
other regards. These units would therefore overall have a good standard of
accommodation both in terms of internal space standards and daylight/
sunlight.
13.18 In conclusion whilst some units would fall below recommended guidelines
these transgressions are well within the flexible approach taken by BRE
guidelines and are accounted for by the constrains of the site and are
considered to be acceptable.
Play Space
13.19 Policy D6 of the London Plan (2021), The Mayor of London’s Play and
Informal Recreation SPG (2012) and Policy H(e) of the Core Strategy (2014)
requires all residential development provide private amenity space and
children have access to good quality, well designed, secure and stimulating
play opportunities.
13.20 As shown in figure 2,143sqm of child playspace for all age groups (0-18) is
proposed for future residents together with a separate public playspace of
170sqm and a new public seating space (30sqm) which would also provide an
informal waiting area for the Rockcliffe Primary School.
13.21 The proposed private playspace exceeds the GLA recommended area of 139
sqm which is welcomed. A condition is recommended to provide specific
details of the play equipment and layout for all playspaces to ensure a high
quality environment is provided.
13.22 Objections have been raised with regards to the public seating area attracting
anti-social behaviour. The proposed seating would be curved which would
prevent rough sleeping and there would also be sufficient overlooking from
existing properties on Gilbourne Road and Kingsdale Road and the proposed
development. With these measures in place the proposed development would
not attract anti- social behaviour and officers are satisfied that the proposed
development and surrounding area would be a safe environment.
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13.23 Secure by design officers have also been consulted and have raised no
objections to the proposal subject to a condition requiring the applicant to
achieve Secure By design accreditation (full wording of the condition is in
appendix 2).
13.24 The play space proposals would either meet or exceed policy requirements
and would provide a safe and secure environment. The proposed
development is and therefore acceptable with regards to the proposed
playspaces and seating area.
Noise and Air Quality
13.25 Polices D13 and D14 of the London Plan (2021) states that development
should mitigate and minimises existing and potential nuisances generated by
existing uses and activities and avoid significant adverse noise impacts on
health and quality of life.
13.26 Policy SI 1 states that development proposals should use design solutions to
prevent or minimise increased exposure to existing air pollution.
13.27 Air quality is generally good across the whole of the site, and due to low
concentrations of air pollutants, the proposed units are not expected to be
exposed to concentrations of air pollution that would exceed National Air
Quality Objectives.
13.28 Subject to securing further details regarding plant noise and further modelling,
noise levels would also be within compliance with BS 8233:2014 which
provides guidance for the control of noise in and around buildings.
13.29 The Council’s Environmental Protection Officer has reviewed the application
and considers that the proposed noise and air quality environment is
acceptable for future occupiers, subject to conditions securing further details
regarding plant and traffic noise.
Overheating
13.30 Policy D6 of the London Plan (2021) states that proposals should have
adequate passive ventilation and avoid overheating.
13.31 Criterion 3 of the Building Regulations states passive design measures and
glazing with g values of no more than 0.68 should be incorporated to minimise
overheating.
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13.32 A number of passive design measures have been considered to reduce the
risk of overheating including good thermal insulation, air tightness, energy
efficient lighting, natural ventilation and mechanical ventilation with heat
recovery, openable Low E triple glass windows and solar control glazing with
g value of 0.63 curtain/roller blinds and cross ventilation.
13.33 Further to this the SAP modelling for overheating shows that based on the
current measures considered, the proposed dwellings are not predicted to
overheat and the overall risk of high internal temperatures would be slight to
medium.
13.34 As such further dynamic overheating analysis is not required and officers are
satisfied with the proposed development with regards to overheating impacts.
Conclusion
13.35 Based on the detailed review of all aspects relating to the quality of
accommodation for the proposed residential units officers consider the
standard proposed, both internally and externally, is acceptable for all future
occupants of the proposed development.
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Environmental Health
Air Quality

14.1 Policy SI 1 of the London Plan (2021) states that development proposals
should use design solutions to prevent or minimise increased exposure to
existing air pollution, and that they should also reduce emissions during
demolition and construction phases. Policy E(c) states that development
proposals with the potential to result in any significant impact on air quality
will be resisted unless measures to minimise the impact of air pollutants are
included.
14.2 The submitted air quality impact assessment concludes that the proposed
units are not expected to be exposed to high concentrations of air pollution
or cause a significant increase in air pollution. The site is also not located
within proximity of any particular polluting uses. This is acceptable and
existing and proposed residents would not be exposed to undue levels of air
pollutants.
14.3 During the construction phase, there is the potential for increased air quality
impacts and a condition is therefore recommended requiring a Dust
Management Plan / Construction Management Plan and details of non- road
mobile machinery prior to commencement of works on the site.
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14.4 The Council’s Environmental Protection Officer has reviewed the submitted
air quality impact assessment and subject to the submission of further details
considers the proposal to be acceptable with regards to air quality. Full
wording of the recommended air quality conditions are set out in appendix 2.
Noise
14.5 Policy D13 and D14 of the London Plan (2021) requires that development
should ensure good design mitigates and minimises existing and potential
nuisances generated by existing uses and activities and avoid significant
adverse noise impacts on health and quality of life.
14.6 Policies H5, DH1 and E(a) of the Core Strategy (2014) together seek to
protect new and existing residential uses from adverse noise impacts as a
result of development.
14.7 The Council’s Noise Officer has reviewed the submitted noise impact
assessment and has not raised any concerns in regard to noise impacts. It has
been demonstrated that internal noise level requirements of BS8233 are
achievable and noise levels within the proposed amenity areas would also be
below the upper guideline value of 55dB LAeq, T which is acceptable.
14.8 During the construction phase, there is the potential for increased noise
impacts and a condition is therefore recommended detailing noise mitigation
measures to be incorporated during construction works. A condition
requiring full details of any plant would also be attached to the application.
14.9 Full details of the noise related conditions is in appendix 2 and subject to the
submission of further details the proposed development is acceptable with
regards to noise impacts.
Land Contamination
14.10 Policy E(e) of the Core Strategy states where contamination is found,
development must be built and occupied safely without any adverse
environment or health impacts.
14.11 The submitted land contamination phase 1 study report has identified
potential pollution linkages associated with the previous use of the site as a
gravel pit. An intrusive site investigation is recommended to determine the
presence and extent of contamination together with remedial measures which
would be secured by condition. This approach is acceptable and the condition
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would ensure that any pollution identified would be mitigated and site made
appropriate for residential use.
14.12 Subject to details of further investigative measures remedial works the
proposed development is acceptable with regards to land contamination.
Drainage
14.13 Policy E2 of the Core Strategy (2014) states that The Royal Borough's
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment must be used to inform development and
reduce flood risk in Royal Greenwich by demonstrating consideration of all
forms of flood risk by preparing flood risk assessments, in line with advice
from the Environment Agency.
14.14 A drainage strategy and flood risk assessment has been submitted as part of
the application documents.
14.15 The site is located in a flood risk zone of 1 and therefore has a low risk from
fluvial and surface water flooding. Through the use of permeable paving and
attenuation tanks surface water drainage would also be successfully managed
with the proposed minimum surface water flow control limited to 5.0 l/s.
14.16 The proposed development would therefore not be at risk from flooding or
significantly impact surface water drainage and is acceptable.
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Transport and Highways

15.1 London Plan (2021) policies T5 and T6 set out vehicle and cycle parking’s
standards for residential dwellings. A maximum number of 15.75 spaces is
recommended for the application site which has a PTAL rating of 1b together
with 23 cycle parking spaces.
15.2 Policy SI 7 of the London Plan (2021) states that developments should have
adequate, flexible, and easily accessible storage space and collection systems.
15.3 Core Strategy policy IM(b) and (c) and policies T3 and T4 of The London Plan
(2016) also seeks to prevent negative impacts upon the highways network.
15.4 A total of 11 off-street car parking spaces including one blue badge space is
proposed together with 22 cycle parking spaces within a ground floor bike
store and 1 sheffield stands for visitors within the application site. This is
acceptable and in compliance with minimum parking and cycle standards.
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15.5 The submitted transport assessment states that car/van ownership for 15 new
dwellings would generate a demand for 7 car parking spaces. The proposed
11 parking spaces would therefore not result in overspill parking onto the
adjoining highway which might otherwise result in additional strain to local
parking levels.
15.6 A parking survey has also been carried out which demonstrates that average
parking stress of safe and legal kerb side parking opportunities within a survey
area of 200m is 73%. An average of 178 cars were observed to be parked
with 243 available spaces, leaving 65 parking opportunities free. This indicates
that should the proposed development exceed expected car ownership levels
there would be sufficient parking spaces in the area.
15.7 The proposed development would therefore have little to no impact on
parking stress levels in the area and the impact on local parking stress levels
would be acceptable. A scheme of this size would also not significantly impact
the highways network or impact local traffic.
15.8 Objections have been raised with regards to road safety and in particular
proximity to the Rockcliffe Primary School. A review of the personal injury
accident (PIA) data has been carried out and has found that there have been
no recorded PIAs in the vicinity of the site in the last 5 years. In addition to
this visibility in around the site is good and traffic calming measures including
speed bumps and a 20mph speed restriction are in place.
15.9 With this in mind road safety would not be negatively impacted due to
existing traffic calming measures which are in place together with overall good
levels of visibility in around the site for vehicles.
15.10 Refuse and servicing would be carried out from Gilbourne Road as existing.
No objections are raised to this and the councils refuse and highways officers
have reviewed the delivery and servicing details and raise no objections. The
proposed development is therefore acceptable with regards to deliveries and
servicing.
15.11 A Demolition/Construction Method Statement would also be secured by
condition which would ensure that local traffic and the Rockliffe Manor
primary school would not be unduly impacted by construction works.
15.12 The following contributions would be sought with regards to cycle training
and car club contributions.
• Cycle Contributions- £300
• Car club Contribution £4500
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15.13 It has been successfully demonstrated that the proposed development would
not result in unacceptable levels of parking stress in the area and appropriate
levels of parking and cycle stands are proposed in line with policy
requirements. The scheme would also not significantly impact the local
highways network due to the low number of units proposed. As such the
proposed development is acceptable with regards to highways and transport
impacts.
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Biodiversity

16.1 Policies G5, G6 and G7 of the London Plan (2021) and policy OS4 of the
Core Strategy (2010) seek wherever possible to ensure that development
makes a positive contribution to the protection, enhancement, creation and
management of biodiversity.
16.2 A preliminary Ecological Assessment was commissioned to carry out a basic
data search, for protected or notable species including not limited bats, birds,
reptiles, plants and toads.
16.3 The results of the surveys show that the site is dominated by non-native
scrub, scattered trees on grassland, with smaller areas of poor quality
vegetation and hardstanding. The assessment also did not find any evidence of
roosting bats or reptiles.
16.4 Overall the biodiversity value of the site has been assessed to be of low value.
A number of measures are proposed to improve biodiversity on the site
together with other precautionary measures should species be found on site.
These include the use of plant species with suitable fruits for foraging;
construction of log piles; avoidance of pesticides, sensitive lighting strategy
and bird and bat boxes.
16.5 The improved biodiversity measures are acceptable and would result in an
enhancement to the current situation. Full details would be secured by
condition.
Trees
16.6 An arboriculture report has been submitted in support of the application. The
report has been prepared in accordance with document BS5837 Trees in
relation to design, demolition and construction (2012). Trees are categorized
in A, B, C and U values. Category A trees are considered to be of the highest
value, category B of moderate value, category C of a lower value and category
U consisting of trees which are dead, dying or unsuitable for retention.
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16.7 The arboricultural report has identified a total of 23 trees on site with a
number of mature, high quality trees on the southern boundary and another
on the northern boundary. All trees are to be retained with sufficient
protection measures submitted as part of the application. 15 new trees would
also be planted which is welcomed.
16.8 The Councils ecology officer has reviewed the application and raises no
objections and overall the proposed tree retention and planting measures are
acceptable.
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Sustainability
Energy

17.1 The NPPF and the London Plan (2021) Policy SI 2 seeks an overall reduction
in carbon dioxide emissions whilst Policy SI 2 and Royal Greenwich Policy E1
state proposals should make the fullest contribution to minimising carbon
dioxide emission in accordance with the energy hierarchy.
17.2 Baseline emissions have been assessed for Building Regulations 2013 Part L1A
and Part L2A. To comply with Royal Greenwich Local Plan and London Plan
policies the domestic component of the proposed scheme will have to meet
zero carbon and the non-domestic element, a minimum reduction onsite of
35% in regulated CO2 emissions over Building Regulations 2013 Part L.
17.3 The proposed development would achieve a reduction in CO2 emissions of
109.3% which exceeds the minimum 35% required by Part L 2013. This has
been achieved by proposed passive design measures, centralised heating and
hot water systems in the form of ASHPs and a 29.26kWp solar PV system.
17.4 Water efficient sanitary fittings in all residential units targeting an internal
water consumption rate of 104.2 l/p/s which is lower than the allowable
maximum rate of 105 l/p/d would be achieved which is welcomed.
17.5 This is acceptable and subject to condition securing detailed information of
energy savings, officers raise no objections to this element of the proposal.
18

Fire safety

18.1 Policy D5 ‘Inclusive Design’ and Policy D12 ‘Fire Safety’ of the London Plan
(December 2021) seeks for all developments to meet the highest standards of
fire safety and requires all major developments include the submission of a
Fire Statement, which is an independent fire strategy, produced by a third
party, suitably qualified assessor.
ITEM NO: 5

18.2 The application is accompanied by a Fire Strategy Report which details the
proposed fire safety measures taken including automatic fire alarm and
detection systems, automatic fire suppression systems. The proposed
development would meet the relevant Building Regulations requirements with
regards to Fire Safety and access for fire appliances as required by Part B5 of
the building regulation. As there are no wheelchair units in this block it is also
considered that an additional fire lift is not necessary.
18.3 The London Fire Brigade has also reviewed the application and have raised no
objections.
18.4 Full fire safety compliance with national building regulations would be met as
well as compliance with local plan polices and the fire safety proposals are
acceptable.
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Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (MCIL)

19.1 The Mayor has introduced a London-wide Community Infrastructure Levy
(CIL) to help implement the London Plan, particularly policy T9. The Mayoral
CIL formally came into effect on 1st April 2015, and it will be paid on
commencement of most new development in Greater London that was
granted planning permission on or after that date. The Mayor’s CIL2 will
contribute towards the funding of Crossrail. The Mayor has arranged
boroughs into three charging bands.
19.2 The current application is liable to this requirement however as the proposed
development is for social housing would be liable for relief.
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RBG CIL

20.1 The Royal Borough adopted its Local Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
charging schedule, infrastructure (Regulation 123) list, instalments policy and
exceptional circumstances relief policy on the 25th March 2015 and came into
effect in Royal Greenwich on the 6th April 2015.
20.2 The application is liable to this requirement, however as the proposal is for
affordable housing would be eligible for an exemption.
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Directors’ Agreement

21.1 This planning application has been submitted by the Council which is also the
determining local planning authority for the application. Since it is not
possible legally to bind the applicant via a S106 legal agreement, it has been
agreed that as an alternative to this, a letter and memorandum of
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understanding between the proper officer representing the housing authority
as owner of the land, and the proper officer representing the local planning
authority, will be agreed, should the planning application receive a resolution
to grant. The letter and memorandum of understanding (‘Directors
Agreement’) will include the contributions and other obligations listed below.
21.2 The proposal seeks to deliver 100% social rented housing, which will meet
those in greatest housing need and taken directly from the Council’s waiting
list. In light of the housing authority land and long-term funding being
contributed towards delivering a 100% social rented scheme, officers consider
that such contributions carry weight in the overall planning balance of the
scheme such that requirements outlined in the Planning Obligations SPD that
would otherwise have been sought, including employment are not required in
this instance. Given the benefits of a 100% social rented scheme, the public
subsidy being used to deliver it over the long term, the priority of delivering
much needed affordable housing outweighs such other mitigation. Mitigation
measures have focused on those issues required to ensure a quality scheme
which provides mitigation measures directly related to the proposal and in
this instance relate to transport which are listed below.
21.3 A number of site specific contributions are considered necessary to make the
development acceptable in planning terms, directly related to the
development, and are fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the
development, in line with Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure
Levy Regulations. These contributions, to which the applicant has agreed, are
set out below and will be included in the Directors Agreement.
21.4 Directors’ Agreement – Heads of Terms
Affordable Housing
a) Provision of 15 Affordable Housing Units (Social Rent) consisting of the
following mix;

Social Rent

1 Bed
2

2 Bed
8

3 Bed
5

Total
15

b) The use of the affordable units for the purposes of social rented housing
only and for no other purposes;
c) The occupation criteria for tenants, and
d) Measures to keep service charges for tenants to a minimum.
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Transport
• Financial contribution towards car club spaces and payment of membership
for residents of the development for the first five years- £4500
• Cycle Contributions- £300
• Total- £4800
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Implications for Disadvantaged Groups

22.1 The implications for disadvantaged groups identified below are an integral part
of the consideration of the development and community benefits as set out in
the report:
•
•
•
•
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Delivery of 15 needed affordable housing for borough residents provided
at social rents,
Carbon neutral scheme
1 accessible wheelchair unit built in compliance with M4(3)(2)(b)
Public realm improvements, including a communal play space and new
public seating area which would act as a pick up/ drop off point for the
Rockliffe Manor Primary School.

Conclusion

23.1 The application is for 15 social rented units. This would make a valuable
contribution to the delivery of additional housing within Greenwich, in
particular social housing of which there is a significant demand. It is also
considered that the design of the development will secure a high quality living
environment and complies with the design/ place shaping principles that have
been established to guide the redevelopment of the area.
23.2 The principle of development on green space is also considered to be
acceptable as existing and proposed residents would have access to a high
quality open space within walking distance.
23.3 The proposals are therefore acceptable and will make a positive contribution
towards delivering social housing for the borough. Accordingly, it is
recommended that permission be granted for application reference
21/0383/F, in line with Section 1 of this report.
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Background Papers:
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2018)
The London Plan (2021)
Mayors Housing SPG (2016)
Royal Greenwich Local Plan: Core Strategy with Detailed Policies (2014)
Technical Housing Standards – Nationally Described Space Standard (2015)
Accessible London: Achieving an inclusive environment SPG (October 2014)
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